CHAPTER 74—S. F. No. 346

An act relating to additional powers and duties of school boards in common districts; and amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 125.07.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 125.07, subdivision 1, is amended to read as follows:

125.07. Additional powers and duties of school board in common districts. Subdivision 1. Budget and tax levy. The school board of every common school district shall submit to the annual school meeting an estimate of the expenses of the district for the coming year for a school term as determined by the board and for such other specified purposes as the board may deem proper and, if such meeting shall fail to vote a sufficient tax to maintain a school for such time, the board shall levy such tax; but no such school board shall expend any money or incur any liability for any purpose beyond the sum appropriated by vote of the district for such purpose, or levied by the board pursuant to this subdivision, or on hand and applicable thereto.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 125.07, subdivision 3, is amended to read as follows:

125.07. Additional powers and duties of school board in common districts. Subd. 3. Powers of independent district school board. The school board of every common school district which is maintaining, or shall maintain, an accredited high school or high school department shall have and possess all of the powers and duties now or hereafter vested in the school board of independent school districts. In a common district having an assessed valuation of more than \$2,000,000, none of the powers of an independent district shall be extended to, or be assumed by, such district except the provisions of law relating to courses of study and the hiring of teachers and superintendents.

Approved March 10, 1947.

CHAPTER 75—S. F. No. 356 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the leasing of state property in the village of Waskish.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. State may lease land to village of Waskish. The commissioner of conservation is hereby authorized at public or private vendue and at such prices and under such terms and conditions as he may prescribe, to lease any lands or buildings owned by the State of Minnesota in the village of Waskish, Beltrami County, which are not presently needed for conservation purposes.
- Sec. 2. Ten year limitation; cancellation on notice. No such lease shall be made for a term to exceed ten years and shall contain a provision for cancellation at any time by the commissioner upon three months' written notice.
- Sec. 3. Disposition of moneys. All moneys received from these leases shall be credited to the fund from which the property was acquired.

Approved March 10, 1947.

96

CHAPTER 76-S. F. No. 360

An act relating to elections, and amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 205.69.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 205.69, is amended to read as follows:

205.69. Form and size of ballots. The name of each candidate shall be printed at right angles with the length of the ballot, in plain Roman type, not larger than long primer nor smaller than brevier; the name of each candidate in capital letters. Except in case of presidential electors each name shall be followed on the same line in upper and lower case letters, by the political party designation of the candidate. At the left of and on a line with such names and designations, near the margin, there shall be a space so inclosed by rule work as to make a square three-eighths of an inch in size, in which the voter may designate his choice by a mark (X). Above and below each name shall be printed across the ballot a light line, except that above and below each office title, a heavier line shall be so printed. Below the name of the last candidate of each office shall be placed as many